

SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Case No. 10 MAP 2015

PENNSYLVANIA ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION,
Appellant,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, AND GOVERNOR OF
PENNSYLVANIA, TOM WOLF, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR,
Appellees.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER NETWORK, SIERRA CLUB,
PENNFUTURE, AND PENNSYLVANIA LAND TRUST ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Appeal of Pennsylvania Environmental Defense Foundation from the Order of the
Commonwealth Court dated January 7, 2015, in No. 228 MD 2012.

Jordan B. Yeager
PA Attorney # 72947
Curtin & Heefner LLP
Doylestown Commerce Center
2005 South Easton Road, Suite 100
Doylestown, PA 18901
(267) 898-0570
jby@curtinheefner.com

*Counsel for Delaware Riverkeeper
Network and Pennsylvania Land Trust
Association*

George Jugovic, Jr.
PA Attorney # 39586
Citizens for Pennsylvania's Future
200 First Avenue, Suite 200
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 456-2785
jugovic@pennfuture.org

Counsel for Penn Future

Diana Csank
NY Attorney # 5087515

Thomas Y. Au
PA Attorney #22792

(admission *pro hac vice* pending)
Sierra Club
50 F Street, NW - 8th Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 548-4595
diana.csank@sierraclub.org

1528 Dogwood Drive
Harrisburg, PA 17110
(717) 234-7445
thomxau@gmail.com

Counsel for Sierra Club

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. THE COMMONWEALTH COURT, IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS DISCRETION, NARROWED THE SCOPE OF ISSUES TO BE RESOLVED ON CONSTITUTIONAL GROUNDS.....	6
1. Central Facts	6
2. The Commonwealth Court’s Holdings	10
a. Whether Sections 1602-E and 1603-E of the Fiscal Code, which respectively provide that the General Assembly shall appropriate all royalty monies in the Lease Fund and that, subject to availability, up to \$50 million of the Lease Fund Royalties shall be appropriated to DCNR, violate Article I, Section 27.....	11
i. Section 1602-E	11
ii. Section 1603-E	14
b. Whether the General Assembly’s transfers/appropriations from the Lease Fund violate Article I, Section 27.....	15
c. Who within the Commonwealth has the duty and thus bears the responsibility to make determinations with respect to the leasing of State lands for oil and natural gas extraction.....	17
d. Commonwealth Court refrained from deciding other issues raised by the parties on jurisdictional and/or justiciability grounds.....	18
B. TO THE EXTENT THAT THIS COURT REACHES THE MERITS OF PEDF’S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS, IT SHOULD APPLY PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC TRUST LAW AND TRADITIONAL STANDARDS FOR CLAIMS INVOLVING INFRINGEMENTS OF FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS.	19

1. Legal Standard Under Section 27 Adopted by the Commonwealth Court.....	20
2. Article I, Section 27 Enumerates Fundamental Rights and Claims of Their Infringement Are Subject To the Strict Scrutiny Test.....	25
a. Article I, Section 27 enumerates fundamental rights.....	25
b. Claims of infringed fundamental rights, such as those in Section 27, are subject to the strict scrutiny test.	28
3. Principles of Public Trust Law	30
IV. CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Alaica v. Ridge</i> , 784 A.2d 837 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2001).....	10
<i>Ballou v. State Ethics Comm’n</i> , 436 A.2d 186 (1981)	29
<i>Com. v. Nat’l Gettysburg Battlefield Tower, Inc.</i> , 8 Pa. Commw. 231, 302 A.2d 886 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1973).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. McMullen</i> , 961 A.2d 842 (2008)	28
<i>DePaul v. Commonwealth</i> , 969 A.2d 536 (Pa. 2009)	29, 30
<i>Eagle Envtl. II, L.P. v. Commonwealth</i> , 584 Pa. 494, 884 A.2d 867 (2005).....	24
<i>Gulnac by Gulnac v. S. Butler Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 587 A.2d 699 (Pa. 1991)	10
<i>Hosp. & Healthsystem Ass’n of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 77 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2013)	24
<i>In re Scheidmantel</i> , 868 A.2d 464 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005).....	22, 31
<i>In re Water Use Permit Applications</i> , 9 P.3d 409 (Haw. 2000).....	31
<i>In re William L.</i> , 383 A.2d 1228 (1978)	29
<i>Konidaris v. Portnoff Law Associates, Ltd.</i> , 598 Pa. 55, 953 A.2d 1231 (2008).....	28

<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Superior Court</i> , 658 P.2d 709 (1983)	32
<i>Nat'l Wood Preservers, Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 414 A.2d 37 (Pa. 1980)	25
<i>Nixon v. Department of Public Welfare</i> , 839 A.2d 277 (2003)	28
<i>Pa. State Lodge v. Commonwealth</i> , 692 A.2d 609 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997).....	10
<i>Pap's A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 719 A.2d 273 (1998)	28
<i>Pap's A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 812 A.2d 591 (2002)	28
<i>Payne v. Kassab</i> , 312 A.2d 86 (1973)	23, 24
<i>Pennsylvania Environmental Defense Foundation v. Commonwealth</i> , 108 A.3d 140 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015).....	passim
<i>Robinson Township, Delaware Riverkeeper Network, et al. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013)	passim
<i>Sweeney v. Tucker</i> , 375 A.2d 698 (1977)	28
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> , 104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2014)	26

Constitution

Pennsylvania Constitution Article I.....	5, 27
Pennsylvania Constitution Article I, Section 27	3, 25, 32

Pennsylvania Constitution, Article VI, Section 3 (Oath of Office)20

Other Authorities

1 Pa.C.S. § 1922(3).....28

Declaratory Judgments Act,
42 Pa. C.S. §§ 7531-754110

Fiscal Code, Act of April 9, 1929,
P.L. 343, as amended, 72 P.S. §§ 1–180512

Oil and Gas Lease Fund Act, Act of December 15, 1955,
P.L. 865, 71 P.S. §§ 1331–1333..... 8
